

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19020-19028/2013

INDIAN BROADCASTING FOUND. TH. AUTH.SIG. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S KARNATAKA STATE CABLE TV OP.AS &ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 19189 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19269 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 26/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Aditya Verma,adv.
Mr. Hari Shankar K,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Priyanka Kapur,adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kapur,Adv.

Mr.Praveen Kr.Singh,adv.
Mr. Sudarsh Menon

Mr.Abhishek Kr.Jha,adv.
Mr. Navin Chawla

Ms.Namrata Sood,adv.
Mr.Vikas Mehta,adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

contd....2

In SLP(C) No.19269/13 and connected matters all respondents except respondent No.2 has been served. Await return of notice of respondent No.2. The respondents are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

In SLP(C) No.19020-28/13 and connected cases await return of notice of the unserved respondents. It is seen that notices addressed to respondent Nos. 2 & 7 have been returned unserved with an endorsement "not claimed". I am inclined to treat as refusal and hence a valid service. No appearance for them. The notices addressed to respondent Nos.16 and 18 have been returned unserved with an endorsement "left". Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in correct address against them.

Await return of notice of the unserved respondents. The served

respondents are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of TRAI submits that she does not wish to file counter affidavit in both the cases.

List the matter on 17.09.2013.

| (Sunil Thomas) |
| Registrar |

SB